In the financial statements as at December 31, 2007, the fair value amounts in relation to the acquisition of PICIC
and PCBL contained some provisional balances. During the year ended December 31, 2008, as allowed by IFRS
3 "Business Combinations", certain adjustments to these provisional balances have been made and have been
accounted for as if these adjustments had been accounted for at the date of acquisition with a corresponding
adjustment to goodwill. Accordingly, goodwill on acquisition relating to PICIC has increased by Rs. 701.603 million
and relating to PCBL has decreased by Rs. 2,215.654 million. The adjustments primarily relate to reassessment
of the value of certain advances, investments, other assets, other liabilities and intangible assets acquired, together
with related deferred tax adjustments. The accumulated loss for the year 2007 has been restated due to amortization
of intangible assets relating to the period July to December 2007. These intangible assets were identified and
valued separately from goodwill in the current period.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2008

Annual Report 2008 149

Note As Reported at Adjustments Restated as at
December 31, December 31,

2007 2007
 - - - - - - - - (Rupees '000') - - - - - - - -

Advances 82,160,074 (227,695) 81,932,379
Intangible assets 9.1 27,567,560 2,198,569 29,766,129
Deferred tax assets 3,368,742 (1,035,825) 2,332,917
Investments 38,601,627 371,959 38,973,586
Other assets 3,558,285 (12,142) 3,546,143
Other liabilities (4,632,105) (370,782) (5,002,887)
Accumulated loss 9.2 (8,903) (787,697) (796,600)
Deficit on revaluation of securities 133,172 (136,387) (3,215)

9.1 Intangible assets

These include intangible assets acquired as part of the acquisition of PICIC Group, the valuation report of
which has been received in August 2008. The details are as given below:

As Reported at Adjustments Restated as at
December 31, December 31,

2007 2007
 - - - - - - - - (Rupees '000') - - - - - - - -

9.2 Accumulated profit

As at December 31, 2006 298,376 –   298,376

Loss after taxation (203,565) –   (203,565)
Fair value adjustments related to goodwill 9.2.1 –   (122,184) (122,184)

(203,565) (122,184) (325,749)

Equity method adjustment related to
   investment in associates –   909,881 909,881

Right shares issue cost - net of tax (85,908) –   (85,908)

8,903 787,697 796,600

9.2.1 As a result of finalization of fair value adjustments related to goodwill and recording of intangible assets, the
profit and loss account for the year ended December 31, 2007 has been restated in respect of dividend
income, other income, administrative expenses, share of  (loss) / profit from associates, share of post acquisition
profit from amalgamating entities and related deferred tax. The aggregate increase in loss after taxation is
Rs.122.184 million.

PICIC PCBL Total
- - - - - - - - (Rupees '000') - - - - - - - -

Core Deposits Relationship –   2,489,453  2,489,453
Core Overdraft / Working Capital Loan Relationship  –   124,149 124,149
Brand names 204,116 –   204,116
Management Rights 1,047,726 –   1,047,726

1,251,842 2,613,602 3,865,444

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2008

Annual Report 2008150

10.1 These includes National Prize Bonds of Rs. 4.255 million (2007 : Rs. 10.369 million).

10.2 The current account is maintained under the requirements of Section 22 of the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962. This also includes amounts maintained by PICIC Exchange.

10.3 This includes special cash reserve at nil return required to be maintained with the SBP on deposits held
under the new foreign currency accounts scheme.

10.4 This represents special cash reserve of 15% required to be maintained with SBP on deposits held under the